Dato’ Kee Chit Huei Executive Director / Group CEO
Mohd Erwan Bin Ahmad  Executive Director / Group COO
Julannar Binti Abd Kadir  Independent Non-Executive Director
Lim Chee Hwa  Independent Non-Executive Director
Chia Chee Hoong Independent Non-Executive Director

Key senior management
Eugene Kang Hong Ngee Group CFO
Captain Cheah Eng Eng Senior Vice President, Fleet Management
Mohd Hanafiah Bin Ali Operations Superintendent / Designated Person Ashore

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Sections 5.2 and 5.3
respectively.

12

12

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M) Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

The details and shareholdings of our Promoters and Substantial Shareholders in our Company before
and after our IPO are as follows:

Before IPO(1) After IPO(2)

After IPO and
assuming full exercise

of ESOS Options(3)
 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
 No. of

Shares
‘000  %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %
Promoters and Substantial Shareholders(4)
Darren Kee 180,469 36.0 (5)33,974 6.8 181,469 22.7 (5)34,474 4.3 184,269 22.3 (5)35,474  4.3
Kate Ooi 33,974 6.8 (5)180,469 36.0 34,474 4.3 (5)181,469 22.7 35,474 4.3 (5)184,269  22.3
Mohd Erwan 53,610 10.7 (6)26,000 5.2 54,610 6.8 (6)26,000 3.2 57,410 6.9 (6)26,000  3.2
MEAM Holdings 26,000 5.2 - - 26,000 3.2 - - 26,000 3.2 - -
Substantial Shareholders(4)
Lavin Group 136,182 27.2 - - 216,182 27.0 - - 216,182 26.1 - -
Veritas Aman 44,000 8.8 - - 44,000 5.5 - - 44,000 5.3 - -
OM Ceria 26,805 5.3 - - 26,805 3.4 - - 26,805 3.2 - -
Calvin Lau Chuen Yien  - - (7)136,182 27.2 - - (7)216,182 27.0 - - (7)216,182 26.1
Ikhlas Bin Kamarudin - - (8)44,000 8.8 - - (8)44,000 5.5 - - (8)44,000 5.3
Tunku Azlan Bin Tunku
Aziz

- - (9)26,805 5.3 - - (9)26,805 3.4 - - (9)26,805 3.2

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 501,040,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged share capital of 800,000,000 Shares after our IPO and including the
following:

(i) Assuming that the Pink Form Allocations are fully subscribed; and

(ii) Allotment of 90,000,000 Issue Shares for the redemption of 324,000,000 Keyfield
CRNCPS.

(3) Based on our enlarged share capital of 828,000,000 Shares assuming full exercise of
28,000,000 ESOS Options. Kindly refer to Section 4.4.3 for details on the ESOS.

(4) All of our Promoters and Substantial Shareholders are Malaysian and in respect of corporate

[…]

remain liable in respect of our obligations and liabilities for the payment of the costs
and expenses already incurred prior to or in connection with such termination, for the
payment of any taxes, duties or levies or such outstanding fees, and for any
antecedent breach, and our undertaking to indemnify the Underwriter.

[ The rest of this page is intentionally left blank ]

41
41

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M) Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

5.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and Substantial Shareholders’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and Substantial Shareholders in our Company before and after our IPO are set out below:

Before IPO(1) After IPO(2)

After IPO and
assuming full exercise

of ESOS Options(3)
 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
 No. of

Shares
‘000  %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %
Promoters and
Substantial
Shareholders(4)

Darren Kee 180,469 36.0 (5)33,974 6.8 181,469 22.7 (5)34,474 4.3 184,269 22.3 (5)35,474  4.3
Kate Ooi 33,974 6.8 (5)180,469 36.0 34,474 4.3 (5)181,469 22.7 35,474 4.3 (5)184,269  22.3
Mohd Erwan 53,610 10.7 (6)26,000 5.2 54,610 6.8 (6)26,000 3.2 57,410 6.9 (6)26,000  3.2
MEAM Holdings 26,000 5.2 - - 26,000 3.2 - - 26,000 3.2 - -
Substantial
Shareholders(4)

Lavin Group 136,182 27.2 - - 216,182 27.0 - - 216,182 26.1 - -
Veritas Aman 44,000 8.8 - - 44,000 5.5 - - 44,000 5.3 - -
OM Ceria 26,805 5.3 - - 26,805 3.4 - - 26,805 3.2 - -
Calvin Lau Chuen Yien  - - (7)136,182 27.2 - - (7)216,182 27.0 - - (7)216,182 26.1
Ikhlas Bin Kamarudin - - (8)44,000 8.8 - - (8)44,000 5.5 - - (8)44,000 5.3
Tunku Azlan Bin Tunku Aziz  - - (9)26,805 5.3 - - (9)26,805 3.4 - - (9)26,805 3.2

4242

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M) Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL (Cont’d)

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 501,040,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2)  Based on our enlarged share capital of 800,000,000 Shares after our IPO and including the following:

(i) Assuming that the Pink Form Allocations are fully subscribed; and

(ii) Allotment of 90,000,000 Issue Shares for the redemption of 324,000,000 Keyfield CRNCPS.

(3) Based on our enlarged share capital of 828,000,000 Shares assuming full exercise of 28,000,000 ESOS Options. Kindly refer to Section 4.4.3 for